
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 20th November, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

 
Also available to view on Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC 
on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 4.30 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - No Items will be considered in private.   
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

5.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  



 

 

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   

7.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 
6 - 46) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors B Anota, A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty (Vice-Chair), 

C Morley, T Parish (Chair), S Ring, J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Does the matter directly 

r
[...]
. 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 
 
All 

Mandatory 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr J Moriarty 
E-mail: cllr.James.Moriarty@West-
Norfolk.gov.uk   

Other Cabinet Members consulted: All 

Other Members consulted: CIL Spending Panel  

Lead Officer:  Hannah Wood-Handy 
E-mail: Hannah.Wood-Handy@west-
norfolk.gov.uk  
Direct Dial:01553 616417 

Other Officers consulted:  
Management Team 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  YES 

Equal Impact 
Assessment YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 
 

 
Date of meeting: 20 November 2023   
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Applications for CIL Infrastructure 
Funding. 
 
Summary  
As part of the process to allocate CIL funding to Infrastructure Projects, CIL 
applications are invited in January and July annually. The most recent round 
of applications included a number of bids over £30k. The CIL Spending Panel 
have delegated powers to approve and sign off applications up to £30k. All 
applications of £30,001 and over fall to Cabinet to make the decision under 
the CIL Governance framework. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Cabinet are invited to consider and confirm applications for CIL 
Infrastructure Funding. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure that the CIL monies collected are being spent on appropriate 
infrastructure projects to reflect the growth of population occurring in West 
Norfolk. 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 The Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk approved the 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in December 2016 and 
started charging on 15 February 2017. The Levy is paid to the Borough Council by 
developers after their planning permissions are implemented. It is governed by the 
CIL Regulations 2010 (amended). In the Borough of King's Lynn and West Norfolk, 
CIL is charged on all residential and retail developments, which add one or more 

6

Agenda Item 7



 

 

new dwelling(s) or more than 100sqm of floor space. It is charged at a rate per 
square metre and varies according to land use. CIL is just one funding stream that 
can be used, in conjunction with others, to fund infrastructure projects. Alongside 
CIL, S106 obligations will still exist, but generally as one-off agreements to mitigate 
the impacts of larger developments and to secure on-site developer requirements, 
such as the provision of affordable housing. 
 
1.2 As a Charging Authority the Council has an obligation to:  

 
 Determine CIL spend, ensuring it is used to fund the provision, 

improvement, replacement, operation; or maintenance of 
infrastructure to support development of its area 

 
1.3 The Borough Council is required, in the CIL Regulations, to identify the types 
of infrastructure it wishes to fund in whole or in part by CIL monies. These are 
outlined in the Council's Annual List of Infrastructure Projects. CIL money collected 
can only be allocated to and spent on these types of infrastructure. 
 
2. CIL Spending Panel recommendation 
 
 
2.1 The Panel met on 29 August 2023 and considered a schedule of applications 
and have made recommendations for the potential Allocation of Local Infrastructure 
Project Funding. In line with the current CIL Governance and Spending Document 
2023, the Management Team have reviewed the applications and have forwarded 
the report to Cabinet for consideration.  
 
The allocation of Infrastructure Funding, is subject to final agreement by Cabinet.  
 
The provisions which apply in accordance with the Governance framework 
previously agreed by Cabinet are noted below. 
 
2.2 The main points in summary are: 
 
CIL Funding Application FY23_2 – over £30k received from 01 July to 01 
August 2023. 
 
The available funds to be allocated to P
[...]
 to all projects. 

 

6. Personnel implications 

6.1 None specifically. 

 

7. Statutory implications 

7.1 Our spending and governance must conform to the relevant Regulations. 

 

8. Risk Management implications 

8.1 None specifically. Monitoring of spending and more particularly delivery is 
important to ensure money is directed to improved infrastructure in the Borough. 

 

9. Corporate priorities  

9.1 The proposals in the document are firmly referenced back to the Corporate 
priorities. 

8



 

 

 
 
10 Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
(Pre-screening report template attached) 
10.1. Attached  
 
11 Declarations of Interest/Dispensations Granted  
11.1. None. 

12. Conclusion  

12.1 The project applications meet the criteria within the CIL Governance Framework 
for assessing bids for CIL Infrastructure Spending. (See Appendix 3). CIL Officer 
recommended approval to the CIL Spending Panel, and they have agreed in turn to 
recommend approval to Cabinet. Cabinet is requested to consider and confirm the 
applications for CIL Infrastructure Funding. .  

13. Background papers  

13.1 Borough Council CIL Spending Panel notes and agendas outline the 
consideration of the particular proposals. 

 
 

 

9



 

 

 
 
 

 

Pre-Screening Equality Impact 
Assessment 

   

 

Name of policy/service/function 

 

CIL Infrastructure Funding proposal 

Is this a new or existing policy/ 
service/function? 

Existing scheme under which a funding application is 
considered.  

Brief summary/description of the main aims of 
the policy/service/function being screened. 

 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly 
constrained by statutory obligations 

 

Proposal for refurbished facilities 

Question Answer 

1. Is there any reason to believe that the 
policy/service/function could have a specific 
impact on people from one or more of the 
following groups according to their different 
protected characteristic, for example, 
because they have particular nee
[...]
 completion in July/August
2024. Prior to this we would expect to conduct a tender
process during Autumn/Winter 2023, with a view to
appointing the successful contractor by the end of 2023.
All necessary preparatory works and planning would
then take place in the first quarter of 2024

10
26



Snettisham PC - Memorial Field Play Area

3ID

£49,000.00Amount Requested - £

Approval - Open SpaceBC Officer Recommendation - Reason for
Recommendation

15Total Score - Max 15 Points - Total Score - Max 15
Points

SnettishamParish

BC Officer Research - Project Research
Details:Previous CIL Funding -CIL Parish Payments

• Previous Funding Allocated £89,374
FY22_2/46 Memorial Pavilion, £50,000•

Received -Development in Area - Planning History
-Local Plan Allocations

• FY23_1/24 Snettisham Bowls Club, £9,374
• FY23_1/28 Sailing Club Solar Clubhouse,

£30,000
• CIL Parish payments made £30,692.50

• Spent - Trod £3,060
• CIL Parish Fund Unspent £27,632.50

• 21 CIL Planning Applications with 6 exemptions
• Local Plan - Snettisham is a Key Rural Service

Centre:
• Snettisham Allocation G83.1 Land S of

Common Road - 34 dwellings

Memorial Field Play AreaProject Name/Title

Match Funding: £37,000, 76% = 5 pointsScoring Details - Match Funding - Local Support -
Timescale Local Support: PC, Primary School, Memorial Hall Trust,

MP, Cllr Dark, Scouts = 5 points
Timescale: 0-6 months = 5 points

Snettisham Parish CouncilName of Organisation submitting this request

Snettisham Parish Council have identified the play area
adjacent to the Memorial Field as a priority for

Project description - Brief description of the project:

improvement. The play area has been a well-used facility
for the children of the village for many years and it was
felt that it could be improved by upgrading some of the
current equipment and adding new equipment and safety
surfacing.
The scheme will also include the addition of equipment
that is accessible, for the use of children of all abilities.

CIL Pari

Minutes of the meeting


 
514 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Special Meeting of the Cabinet held on  
Monday, 20th November, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Parish (Chair) 
Councillors A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Ring and J Rust 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota and S Squire 

 

CAB58   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

NAR OUSE REGENERATION AREA ENTERPRIZE ZONE : ROAD & 
UTILITY CONTRACT COSTS ARISING FROM CONTAMINATION 
ISSUES 
 
Following agreement with the Chair of Corporate Performance Panel 
this item was being considered as a matter of urgent business, not 
subject to call in.  the detail is set out in the item below 
 
 
CIL APPLICATION  - DECISION ON FACILITIES PROJECT AT ALL 
SAINTS CHURCH, SOUTH LYNN. 
 
The Chair had agreed that this application be included in the 
consideration of the CIL items on the agenda. 
 

CAB59   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor de Whalley declared a non pecuniary interest in the Hudson 
Fen Leisure Ltd, Grimston application which he had assisted in 
preparing, he spoke but did not vote thereon. 
Councillor Parish declared a non pecuniary interest in the Heacham 
application. 
Councillor Rust declared a non pecuniary interest in the West Norfolk 
Rugby Club application as she had attended events there. 
Councillor Ring declared a non pecuniary interest in the West Norfolk 
Rugby Club application as a member of the club. 
 

CAB60   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB61   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Bearshaw attended in person. 
Councillor Blunt attended on zoom. 
 



 
515 

 

CAB62   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

It was noted that the CIL applications had been referred through from 
the CIL Funding Panel which had considered the items in detail. 
 

CAB63   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  FUNDING APPLICATIONS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 

Cabinet was reminded that as part of the process to allocate CIL funding to 
Infrastructure Projects, CIL applications were invited in January and July 
annually. The most recent round of applications included a number of bids 
over £30k. The CIL Spending Panel had delegated powers to approve and sign 
off applications up to £30k. All applications of £30,001 and over fell to 
Cabinet to make the decision under the CIL Governance framework. 
 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the additional item agreed as urgent 
business by the Chair referred by the CIL Panel for the All Saints Parish Church 
application.  This application was supported. 
 
Cabinet gave consideration to the list of applications submitted by the CIL 
Panel.  Councillor de Whalley moved an amendment on the applications from 
Grimston Hudson Fen and Snettisham Parish Council that they be awarded 
the full amount requested and that additional amount be taken from the 
Brancaster Coast Path application.  There was no seconder for the 
amendment. 
 
Councillor Moriarty spoke against the amendment referring to the 
detailed consideration given at the CIL panel when making its 
recommendations, and the funding they had previously received. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Blunt spoke against the 
amendment citing the detailed consideration given to each of the 
applications at the CIL Panel, and commented that no such comment 
was made at the time. 
 
Cabinet members discussed the amendment and were content that 
having viewed the discussions made at the CIL Panel the 
recommendations should stand and the amendment not be supported. 
 
On being put to the vote the recommendations  set out in the report, 
and the additional item from All Saints Church were approved.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the applications for CIL Infrastructure 
Funding, including the item of urgent business on the All Saints Church 
application, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure that the CIL monies collected are being spent on appropriate 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rBSPUVWHOzA&t=175s


 
516 

 

infrastructure projects to reflect the growth of population occurring in 
West 
Norfolk. 
 

CAB64   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business  on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB65   NAR OUSE REGENERATION AREA ENTERPRIZE ZONE : ROAD & 
UTILITY CONTRACT COSTS ARISING FROM CONTAMINATION ISSUES  
 

In the event that it is intended to make a key decision at least 28 
days before the Cabinet meeting is impracticable due to special 
urgency, the local authority obtain the agreement of the Chair of 
the relevant overview and scrutiny committee (Corporate 
Performance Panel) that the making of the decision is urgent and 
cannot reasonably be deferred (Regulation 11 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012).   
 
Councillor Dark, Chair of the Corporate Performance Panel had 
given agreement to this.   
 
The matter will therefore not be subject to call in.   
 

Cabinet considered the report which explained that the borough council 

had been progressing the Nar Ouse Regeneration Area (NORA) for 

many years and it had been one of its main, most significant, major 

projects.  The road and utility infrastructure project on the Enterprise 

Zone element was perhaps one of the last major investments 

necessary in the site as, after completion, most of the site would be 

capable of sale and development. 

In assembling, and taking control of, the land at the NORA site, the 

borough council had been aware of contamination issues, and had 

sought to mitigate these costs in the acquisition prices of the land.  

However, recent changes in regulatory requirements, particularly to 

remove a specific contaminant from site and its disposal in an 

appropriately licensed waste site, had caused costs to rise significantly. 

The borough council needed to decontaminate/remediate the land to 
be able to complete the delivery of the road and other infrastructure.  
The report set out the issues, options considered and the cost 

https://youtu.be/rBSPUVWHOzA?t=932


 
517 

 

implications.  These cost implications were already budgeted for within 
the council’s Capital Programme. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report, its cost implications along with those cost 
implications if the report was net dealt with as urgent business, the 
business rate proposals on the site and recommendations and agreed 
the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
Cabinet thanked Councillor Dark for his pragmatism in agreeing the 
urgency factor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  the extension of scope on the existing road 
and infrastructure contract on the Nar Ouse Regeneration Area 
Enterprise Zone, to include the removal of the contamination in the 
Enterprise Zone area, including areas adjacent to the alignment of the 
road and utility works be approved.  The additional costs of this 
contract extension will be covered by the existing NORA Remediation 
budget within the Capital Programme. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 

This decision is urgent as the road and utility construction contract is 
already underway, and there are significant risks associated with 
pausing and/or delaying this contract.  If this decision is not taken in 
accordance with the recommendations, the contractor will need to 
cease works as they will not be able to comply with the requirements of 
the statutory regulator (Environment Agency) in respect of the 
contamination.  This could lead to significant contractual dispute, cost 
and liabilities. 
 

In addition to the above the new NHS Health Facility, currently under 
construction on the Enterprise Zone, is required to be open in 
March/April 2024.  Delay in delivering the road and utility infrastructure 
could impact upon this. 
 

The road and infrastructure delivery will open-up a significant swathe of 
development land that can be sold for capital receipts and encourage 
private sector investment and job creation.  This site will have a 
potentially significant financial contribution to make to the King’s Lynn 
& West Norfolk local economy. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.12 pm 
 

 


